

## Proclamation

WHEREAS: MAINTAINING THE HEALTH OF THE MINNESOTA WORKER IS A VITAL FUNCTION OF THE OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH NURSE; AND

WHEREAS: THE OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH NURSE IS THE PRIMARY MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL IN THE MAJORITY OF WORK SITES; AND

WHEREAS: THE OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH NURSE IS CONTINUOUSLY UPDATING AND EXPANDING HIS OR HER SKILLS BY ATTENDING CONTINUING EDUCATION COURSES: AND

WHEREAS: THE MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION OF OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH NURSES WAS ORGANIZED FOURTEEN YEARS AGO WITH THIRTY MEMBERS, AND TODAY HAS A MEMBERSHIP OF 231 REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL NURSES; AND

WHEREAS: THE MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION OF OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH NURSES IS SPONSORING THE REGIONAL OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH NURSING SEMINAR IN COOPERATION WITH THE CONTINUING NURSING EDUCATION DEPARTMENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA ON OCTOBER 8 AND 9, 1981;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, ALBERT H. QUIE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, DO HEREBY PROCLAIM THE WEEK OF OCTOBER 4 THROUGH 9, 1981 TO BE

OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH NURSE WEEK

IN MINNESOTA, AND HAVE ASKED LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR LOU WANGBERG TO PREPARE THIS PROCLAMATION FOR MY SIGNATURE AND DISSEMINATE THE SAME. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WE HAVE HEREUNTO SET OUR HANDS AND CAUSED THE GREAT SEAL OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA TO BE AFFIXED THIS SEVENTH DAY OF AUGUST IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE, AND OF THE STATE THE ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-THIRD.

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED AUG7-1981 AUG7-1981 Augrent Underent Move Secretary of State

STATE SECRETARY 0F

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR